Development Services Center
178 Sams Street
Decatur, GA 30030

www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning
DeKalb County 404-371-2155 (0); 404-371-4556 (f)

GEORGI| A

Chief Executive Officer DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY Interim Director

Michael Thurmond Cedric Hudson

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC HEARING (VARIANCES, SPECIAL
EXCEPTIONS, APPEALS OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS)

Applicant and/or i i
Authorized Representative: Brian Ortiz

Mailing Address: 35 Patterson Rd ,Ste 464261

City/State/Zip Code: _| awrenceville, GA 30044

Email: wenchi512@hotmail.com

Telephone Home: 4049194638 Business:

OWNER OF RECORD OF SUBJECT PROPERTY
Owner: Brlan OrtIZ

Address (Mailing): 1933 CRESTMOORE DRIVE DECATUR GA 30032
Email: wenchi512@hotmail.com Telephone Home: 4049194638 Business:

ADDRESS/LOCATION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

Address: 1933 CRESTMOORE DRIVE city: DECATUR State: GA  zip: 30032
District(s): 04 Land Lot(s): 23 Block: F Parcel: 15168 03 067
Zoning Classification: R-75 Commission District & Super District: 3/7

CHECK TYPE OF HEARING REQUESTED:
“ VARIANCE (From Development Standards causing undue hardship upon owners of property.)
SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS (To reduce or waive off-street parking or loading space requirements.)

OFFICIAL APPEAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS.

*PLEASE REVIEW THE FILING GUIDELINES ON PAGE 4. FAILURE TO FOLLOW
GUIDELINES MAY RESULT IN SCHEDULING DELAYS.*

Email plansustain@dekalbcountyga.gov with any questions.
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DeKalb County

GEOR

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

AUTHORIZATION OF THE PROPERTY OWNER

| hereby authorize the staff and members of the Zoning Board of Appeals to inspect the premises of the
Subject Property.

| hereby certify that the information provided in the application is true and correct.

| hereby certify that | am the owner of the property subject to the application.

DATE: 02/14/2025 Applicant
Signature:
DATE: Applicant

Signature:



CITY OF ATLANTA

PROJECT NAME: BRIAN ORTIZ
PROJECT ADDRESS: 1933 CRESTMOORE DRIVE, DECATUR, GA 30032

SUITE NUMBER:

CONTRACTOR NAWE/NUMBER: TBA

ARCHITECT NAME/NUMBER:  SKETCHHAUS BY TAYLOR WORKSHOP LLC. 404-254-4137
ENGINEER NAMEINUMBER: NA

INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, 2018 EDITION, WITH GEORGIA AMENDMENTS (2020)
INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE, 2018 EDITION, WITH GEORGIA AMENDMENTS (2020}
INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, 2018 EDITION (CONTACT STATE FIRE MARSHAL BELOW)
INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE, 2018 EDITION, WITH GEORGIA AMENDMENTS (2020)
INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE, 2018 EDITION, WITH GEORGIA AMENDMENTS (2020}
INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE, 2018 EDITION, WITH GEORGIA AMENDMENTS (2020)
NATIDNM ELECTRICAL CODE, 2020 EDITION (NO GEORGIA. AMENDMENTS)

NERGY CONSERVATION CODE, 2015 EDITI UPPLL

IONAL E?
INTERNATIONAL SWIMMING POOL AND SPA CODE, 2018 EDITION WITH GEORGIA AMENDMENTS (2020

‘GENERAL NOTES.

1.ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE NATIONAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES, REGULATIONS, AND
FHANAMPS.

LL VERIFY ALL CONDITION

2.
SHALL BE REPORTED T0 TAYLOR WORKSHOP LLC, FOR JUSTIFICATION ANDIGR CORREGTION BEFORE PROCEEDING WITHWORK.

CONTRACTORS SHALL ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS THAT ARE NOT REPORTED.
3. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE READ OR CALCULATED AND NEVER SCALED.

4. ALL FOOTINGS TO BE BELOW FROST LINE (SEE LOCAL CODE) AND MUST REST ON UNDISTURBED SOIL CAPABLE OF HANDLING THE
ES.

BUILDING. CONSULT LOCAL ENGINEER FOR PROPER FOOTING AND REINFORCING SIZ:
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSURE COMPATABILITY OF THE BUILDING WITH ALL SITE REQUIREMENTS.
6.IF BACKFILL EXCEEDS 4' AGAINST ANY FOUNDATION WALL, REINFORCE AS PER CODE.

7.ALL FOUNDATION AND STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHOULD BE

AN ENGINEER IN THE

CONSTRUCTION IS OCCURING DUE TO A WIDE VARIANCE INLOCAL CODES, SOIL BEARING CONDITIONS, FROST LINE DEPTH,
‘GEOLOGICAL AND WEATHER CONDITIONS. ETC. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ADJUSTING AND VERIFYING ALL STRUCTURAL
DETAILS AND CONDITIONS TO MEET ALL LOCAL CODES AND TO INSURE A QUALITY AND SAFE STRUCTURE.

8.ALL WOOD, CONCRETE, AND STEEL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE OF A GOOD GRADE AND QUALITY AND MEET ALL NATIONAL,

STATE, AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES WHERE APPLICABLE.

9. ALL COLUMNS OR SOLID FRAMING SHOULD BE DESIGNED TO CARRY LOADS AND SHOULD EXTEND DOWN THRU THE LEVELS BELOW
LoAD

AND TERMINATE AT THE BASEMENT FLOOR OR AT OTHER BEARING POINTS DESIGNED TO CARRY THE

ALL STRUCTURE TO BE REVIEWED
BY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

THE GG SHALL ABIDE BY AND BE RESFONSIBLE FOR ALL
REGUIREMENTS STATED I T1E AUk DOCULENT AZD1.GENERAL
ONDITIONS (CURRENT SSUF) UNL PSS NOTED OTHERWISE

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE FIELD MEASUREMENTS AND

GONTHACTOR R RN RACI RS FoR FALURE TOVIT
ESiE

PROJECT NAME
INTERIOR
RENOVATION &
ADDITION

I coNRACTOR s sRoveE prOTECTUE CovERNG FOR
AR PUANETINGS AN EMISHES N XS Th AREAs 01
DESATED PO DOMELTION O New,

GONTRACTOR Sl RESeonce

INPATCULAR THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL MANTAN A DUST-
FREE ENVIRONVENT WITHN THE MAGNET VAULT

AT NOCATED ON DAAW MGG It ISGREF OIS CECUR.
DUE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS, CONSULT WiTH THE ARGAITECT

ADDRESS

1933 CRESTMOORE
DRIVE, DECATUR,
GA 30032

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIEY DINENSIONS OF AS-BULT
CONBION MBNOTEY e AGHTECT N MTING 0
DSCREPNCES ALLFDRIATON Siow

CONSTRUCHON DOCLMENTS 1S SASED ONFELD.
RBERUATIONS ANIYOR THE ORIGHAL CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS OF THE PACLITY.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL B RESPO!
BEFECTIE NORK WX RS TRUCTON TN T
R GYPSUN BOARD. THE GONTRASTOR SHALL PATCH AND

REPAR SURFACES T0 MATCH NEVI ADUACENT SURFACES

CONTRACTOR
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

THE GG SHALL ABIDE BY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
"REQUIREMENTS STATED IN THE AIA DOCUMENT AZD1 GENERAL
CONDITIONS (CURRENT ISSUE] UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE FIELD UEASUREWENTS AND

CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTORS FOR FALLURE TO VISIT
THE SITE

PROJECT NAME
INTERIOR
RENOVATION &
ADDITION

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROTECTIVE COVERING FOR|
‘CARPET, FURNISHINGS, AND FINISHES IN EXISTING AREAS NOT

IN PARTICULAR, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A DUST-
FREE ENVRONVENT WITHI THE VAGNET VAULT

ADDRESS

1933 CRESTMOORE
DRIVE, DECATUR,
GA 30032

ONTRAGTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT NEW CELINGS CAN BE
INSTALLED IN EXISTING SPACES T0 CLEAR DUGTWORK AND
‘OTHER CONSTRUCTERD ITEMS AND MANTAIN FLOOR T0 CELING
HEIGHTS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. I DISCREPANCIES OCCUR
DUE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS, CONSULT WITH THE ARGHITECT
BEFORE PROCEEDING.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIEY DIMENSIONS OF AS-BULT
‘CONDITIONS. AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF ANY
DISCREPANGIES. ALL INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE
‘CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS BASED ON FIELD
‘OBSERVATIONS ANDIOR THE ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS OF THE FACLITY.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIELE FOR CORRECTING
DEFECTIVE WORK N EXISTING CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE
LITS OF THE CONSTRUCTION AREA. THIS INCLUDES, BUT IS
NOT LIMITED T0, UNEVEN SURFACES AND FINISHES AT PLASTER
OR GYPSUM BOARD, THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL PATCH AND
REPAIR SURFACES T0 MATCH NEW ADJACENT SURFACES

CONTRACTOR
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES:
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THE GONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE FIELD MEASUREMENTS AND

VERFY FIELD CONDITIONS AND SHALL CAREFULLY COMPARE

SUCH FELD WEASUREMENTS, CONDITIONS, AND OTYER
INFORMATION KNOWN TO THE CONTRACTGR WITH THE

ACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTORS FOR FAILURE TO VISIT

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROTECTIVE COVERING FOR|
CARPET, FURNISHINGE, AND FINISHES IN EXISTING AREAS NOT
DESIGNATED FOR DEMOLITION OR NEW CONSTRUCTION. THE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REPAIR OF ANY
DAMAGE GAUSED BY HIS WORK OR ANY SUBCONTRACTOR

PARTICULAR, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A DUST-
FREE ENVIRONVENT WITH THE WAGNET VAULT
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PROJECT NAME
INTERIOR
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ADDITION

ADDRESS

1933 CRESTMOORE
DRIVE, DECATUR,
GA 30032

CONTRACTOR

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

THE GC SHALL ABIDE BY AND BE RESPONSIELE FOR ALL
"REGUIREMENTS STATED IN THE Ak DOCUMENT AZ01.GENERAL
‘CONDITIONS (CURRENT ISSUE). UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
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GA 30032
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PROJECT NAME
INTERIOR
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ADDITION

ADDRESS

1933 CRESTMOORE
DRIVE, DECATUR,
GA 30032

CONTRACTOR

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
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PROJECT NAME
INTERIOR
RENOVATION &
ADDITION

ADDRESS

1933 CRESTMOORE
DRIVE, DECATUR,
GA 30032

CONTRACTOR

‘STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
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DESIGN CRITERIA

DESIGN PROVISIONS - 2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE

1

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS PLACED ON THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE
PLACED IN A MANNER NOT EXCEEDING THE DESIGN LOAD SPECIFIED,
IT IS THE PROPERTY OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THAT THE
DESIGN LOADS ARE NOT EXCEEDED AFTER CONSTRUCTION,

THE DESIGN LOADS FOR THIS PROJECT ARE:

ROOF - 20 PSF (LIVE) 15 PSF (DEAD)
HABITABLE ATTIC -30 PSF (LIVE)
CEILING -10 PSF (DEAD)

FLOOR (SLEEPING)
FLOOR (NON-SLEEPING) -
STAIRS E
-40 PSF (LIVE)
-60 PSF (LIVE)

-30 PSF (LIVE) 15 PSF (DEAD)
40PSF (LIVE) 15 PSF (DEAD)
40P

DECKS
EXTERIOR BALCONY

WIND LOADS (REFER ASCE 7-16 FOR WIND LOADS)
BASIC WIND SPEED: 106 mph
RISK CATEGORY: Il
EXPOSURE: B

ALL MICROLLAM'S (LVL): (ALL MICROLLAMS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED
IN CONFORMANCE W/ THE "NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS FOR
WOOD" AND THE "NATIONAL RESEARCH BOARD) ALL LVL'S SHALL
HAVE A 3/4" WIDTH AND SHALL BE TRUSS JOIST 2.0E MICROLLAM" OR
EQUAL.

000,000 PS! (2.0E)
35

ALL SOUTHERN PINE #2 (SP #2):

Fb =875PS|
Fv 0

400,000 PSI

ALL PARALLAM'S (PSL): (ALL PARALLAMS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED IN
CONFORMANCE W/ THE "NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS FOR
WOOD" AND THE "NATIONAL RESEARCH BOARD) ALL PSL'S SHALL BE
TRUSS JOIST 1.5E PARALLAM" OR EQUAL.

Fb

Fv
Fofper) =545PSI
Fofpara) PSi
E 800,000 PSI (1.8E)
G 50

GENERAL NOTES

1

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE STATE
AND LOCAL BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS. DETALS OF
CONSTRUCTION UNLESS NOTED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL MISCELLANEOUS REMOVALS,
MODIFICATIONS, CONSTRUCTION AND CLEAN-UP REQUIRED TO
COMPLETE THE GENERAL SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT.

NO SITE INSPECTIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION ARE TO BE MADE BY
THIS OFFICE. CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MATERIALS
AND WORKMANSHIP. SUBSTITUTIONS FOR MATERIALS SPECIFIED TO
BE MADE WITH PERMISSION OF LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ALL
APPLICABLE BUILDING, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, SANITARY AND
ENERGY CONSERVATION CODES, STATE AND/OR LOCAL.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS,
METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES AND SAFETY
PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR/OWNER SHALL REQUEST LOCATION OF ALL
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY DIGGING.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY THE OWNER AND HIS AGENTS
THROUGH ADEQUATE INSURANCE COVERAGE AGAINST ANY CLAIMS
ARISING FROM INJURIES DURING CONSTRUCTION, OR FAILURE TO
MAINTAIN SAFE CONDITIONS ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.

ITIS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR, OWNER OR BUILDER
OF THIS STRUCTURE TO NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DEVIATION
FROM THESE DRAWINGS.

THESE PLANS COMPLY WITH ALL THE CODES, PROVISIONS. LOCAL
CODE REQUIREMENTS ~SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE WHERE
DISCREPANCIES OCCUR.

ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES IN THESE PLANS SHALL
BE REPORTED IN WRITING TO THE ENGINEER BEFORE START OF
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
OWNER OR CONTRACTOR.

THE ENGINEER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLETED WORK.

CONTRACTOR IS TO FOLLOW ALL MANUFACTURERS PRODUCT
INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTION.

WHENEVER A VALUE OR SIZE IS IN CONFLICT THE MORE STRINGENT
VALUE OR SIZE WILL APPLY.

FOUNDATION NOTES

1

FOR CONSTRUCTION, IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
OWNERICONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL GRADES. MAKE SURE THE
FOUNDATION DRAWINGS WILL WORK WITH THE EXISTING ELEVATIONS
AND GRADES. IF CHANGES TO THE DESIGN ARE REQUIRED, NOTIFY
THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO PLACING ANY CONCRETE,

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER WITH A GEORGIA PE. LICENSE SHALL
VERIFY THE DESIGN RECOMMENDATIONS AND THE SITE CONDITIONS
WHEN THE FOUNDATION PUSH-OUT IS COMPLETED BUT PRIOR TO
FOUNDATION INSTALLATION. IF SOIL CONDITIONS DIFFER FROM
THOSE DESCRIBED HERE OR IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORTS
FINDINGS, THE FOUNDATION SHALL BE REDESIGNED FOR THE
PROPER CONDITIONS.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAN DOOR REQUIREMENTS, AND
BLOCK OUTS REQUIRED FOR PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, ETC. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO ADEQUATELY BRACE ALL FORMS.

RAT SLAB TO BE 2" POURED CONCRETE ON COMPACTED FILL
PROVIDE CONTRACTION JOINTS 1" DEEP AT COLUMN LINES. CUT W/
"EARLY ENTRY" SAW.

CONCRETE GRADE FOR FOUNDATION AND FOUNDATION WALL SHALL
BE 4000 PSI.

ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON UNDISTURBED SOIL HAVING A
MINIMUM BEARING CAPACITY OF 1,500 P.S F.

THE BOTTOM ELEVATION OF EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF 10" BELOW OUTSIDE FINISH GRADE. LOWER FOOTINGS
AS REQUIRED TO REACH GOOD BEARING SOIL.

THOROUGHLY COMPACT THE BOTTOM OF EXCAVATIONS PRIOR TO
FORMING FOOTINGS.

ALL BACKFILLED USED INSIDE THE BUILDING SHALL BE WELL GRADED
GRAVEL WHICH SHALL BE THOROUGHLY COMPACTED IN 8" LAYERS.
ON SITE MATERIALS MAY BE USED IF ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENGINEER.

ALL FOUNDATION WALL SHALL BE BACKFILLED EVENLY ON BOTH
SIDES TO PREVENT UNBALANCED LOADING.

ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED IN DRY EXCAVATIONS. PUMP AWAY
GROUND WATER AS REQUIRED.

STRUCTURAL WOOD FRAMING NOTES

1

STRUCTURAL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE LVL, PSL OR SP #2
UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.

FINISH GRADE LUMBER SHALL CONFORM TO 2018 NATIONAL DESIGN
SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION AND WWPA. FINISH
GRADE LUMBER SHALL BE SPRUCE PINE FIR #2 OR BETTER. ROUGH
SAWN SHALL BE SPF #1 OR BETTER.

SILL PLATES SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED WOOD OR WOOD OF
NATURAL RESISTANCE TO DECAY.

UPON THE INSTALLATION OF THE SILL PLATES, THE CONTRACTOR IS
TO BE AWARE OF THE CONDITIONS OF THE FOUNDATION. SHOULD
THE CONTRACTOR FIND THE FOUNDATION TO BE POURED IN ERROR
OR UNACCEPTABLE TO THE BUILDING TOLERANCES, CONTRACTOR
SHALL SO INFORM THE OWNER AND ENGINEER AND NOT PROCEED
BEYOND THAT POINT WITHOUT APPROVAL.

SILL SEALER (1/2') IS TO BE INSTALLED IN ALL EXTERIOR MUD SILLS
OF HOUSE (ABOVE TERMITE/RODENT SHIELD WHERE REQUIRED.)
WHEN INSTALLING THE SILL, THE BUILDING SHALL BE SQUARED TO A
TOLERANCE OF +- 1/4", AS MEASURED DIAGONALLY FROM CORNER
TO CORNER.

SILL PLATES SHALL BE BOLTED TO FOUNDATION WALLS AND SHOT
DOWN WITH RAM SET FASTENERS WHERE A FOUNDATION BOLT IS
MORE THAN 12INCHES FROM THE END OF A PLATE. SILL PLATE
MATERIAL SHALL BE NOMINAL 2-INCH PRESSURE-TREATED SPF #2 OR
BETTER OR FOUNDATION GRADE REDWOOD. TIGHTEN ALL ANCHOR
BOLTS SO THAT THE WASHER IS SET INTO THE SILL PLATE 1/16 TO 1/8",
NOT LESS, NOT MORE.

FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE CUT OR NOTCHED IN EXCESS TO:
BEARING WALL OR NON BEARING WALL MEMBERS: IRC R602.6 FLOOR
MEMBERS: RESIDENTIAL CODE OF 2018 IRC R502.8

ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCTS TO BE INSTALLED PER
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL WOOD INCLUDING POSTS LOCATED NEARER THAN 18'(12'FOR
GIRDERS) TO EARTH OR LOCATED ON CONCRETE PLACED ON EARTH
SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED OR WOOD OF NATURAL RESISTANCE
TO DECAY.

HEADERS ARE TO BE BUILT UP (PER CODE) IN FRAMED WALLS
UN.0:-SUPPORT EACH HEADER W/DOUBLE TRIMMER STUDS WHERE
OPENINGS ARE 48" WIDE OR GREATER.

PROVIDE FULL BEARING SUPPORT FOR ALL BEAMS (EX.4X BEAMS
SUPPORTED BY (2)2X OR 4X POSTS 6X/8X BEAMS SUPPORTED BY
6X/8X POSTETC).

PROVIDE BLOCKING IN FLOOR AND ROOF SYSTEMS IN CONFORMANCE
WITH THE BUILDING CODE, PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING TO MATCH
POST AT FLOOR AND ROOF FRAMING, AND AS REQD. FOR
CONTINUOUS BEARING TO SUPPORT BEAM OR FOUNDATION BELOW.

WOOD CONNECTION ACCESSORIES SHALL BE 1.C.B.0. APPROVED.
WITH ENGINEERS APPROVAL "SIMPSON STRONG-TIE" CONNECTORS
SHOWN ON PLANS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED W/ ACCEPTED ALTERNATE,

CONNECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH MANUF.
RECOMMENDATIONS. LAG SCREWS AND BOLTS SHALL BE
STAGGERED AS REQUIRED. NAILING AND CONNECTIONS SHALL BE IN
CONFORMANCE W/ APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE - REF. TO TABLES IN
IRC 602.3.

ENGINEERED WOOD TRUSSES AND OPEN WEB TRUSSES ARE AS
SHOWN ON PLANS. TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL DESIGN TRUSSES
TO CARRY LIVE LOADS INDICATED ABOVE IN ACCORDANCE Wi/
APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE WITH A LOAD DURATION FACTOR OF 1.0,
AND AMAX. LIVE DEFLECTION OF SPANI360.

TRUSS DESIGNER SHALL PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS INCLUDING
PLACEMENT PLAN AND CALCULATIONS SUBMITTED TO ENGINEER FOR
REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION. DWG'S. & CALC'S. SHALL BE
STAMPED BY P.E.

PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AT SUPPORT AND AT 8-0" MAX SPACING
ALL JOISTS & RAFTERS.

ALL MEMBERS IN BEARING SHALL BE ACCURATELY CUT AND ALIGNED
SO THAT FULL BEARING IS PROVIDED WITHOUT USE OF SHIMS. ALL
POSTS WHICH BEAR ON A FLOOR SYSTEM MUST HAVE FULL BLOCKING
OR OTHER SOLID SUPPORT UNDERNEATH.

AL JOISTS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 3-INCH BEARING AT THE SUPPORT
(UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.) LAPPING JOISTS SHALL HAVE 18-INCH
MINIMUM LAPS, UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE.

STUD WALLS ARE TO HAVE DOUBLE TOP PLATES OF THE SAME
DIMENSION AS THE STUD. PLATES ARE TO BE LAPPED A MINIMUM
6.FEET BETWEEN SPLICES AND NALLED AS SPECIFIED IN THE
GOVERNING CODE (REFER TO WFCM; USE 16d NAILS).

IN GABLE WALLS STUDS 10' OR GREATER IN LENGTH SHALL NOT BE
NOTCHED OR DRILLED. ANY STUD SHORTER THAN 10' IN LENGTH IN
AN EXTERIOR WALL OR BEARING PARTITION MAY BE CUT OR
NOTCHED TO A DEPTH NOT EXCEEDING 20% OF ITS WIDTH.

STUDS IN NONBEARING PARTITIONS MAY BE NOTCHED TO A DEPTH
NOT TO EXCEED 30% OF A SINGLE STUD WIDTH. ANY STUD MAY BE
BORED OR DRILLED, PROVIDED THAT THE DIAMETER OF THE
RESULTING HOLE IS NO GREATER THAN 25% OF THE STUD WIDTH,
THE EDGE OF THE HOLE IS NO CLOSER THAN 5/8' TO THE EDGE OF
THE STUD, AND THE HOLE IS NOT LOCATED IN THE SAME SECTION AS
A CUT OR NOTCH. EXCEPTIONS: APPROVED STUD SHOES MAY BE
USED WHEN INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATION.

WHEN PIPING OR DUCTWORK IS PLACED IN OR PARTLY IN AN
EXTERIOR WALL OR INTERIOR BRACED OR LOAD BEARING WALL,
NECESSITATING A CUTTING OF THE TOP PLATE BY MORE THAT 50%
OF ITS WIDTH, A GALVANIZED METAL TIE NOT LESS THAT 0.054" THICK.
(16 GAGE) AND 15" WIDE SHALL BE FASTENED TO EACH PLATE
ACROSS AND TO EACH SIDE OF THE OPENING WITH NOT LESS THAN
SIX (6) 16D NAILS. WHEN THE ENTIRE SIDE OF THE WALL WITH THE
NOTCH OR CUT IS COVERED BY WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL
SHEATHING THE METAL TIE MAY BE OMITTED.

NAILING SCHEDULE (FOR OTHER OPTIONS SEE R602.3(1))

TOP PLATE TO STUD (END NAIL
STUD TO SOLE PLATE (END NAIL)
STUD TO SOLE PLATE (TOE NAIL)

-2-160 COMMON
-2-160 COMMON

-4-8D COMMON OR 3-16D
BOX

DOUBLE TOP PLATES -100@12'0.C.
DOUBLE TOP PLATE LAP SPLICE -8-160 COMMON
TOP PLATE LAPS (INTERSECTION) -3-100BOX

SOLE PLATE TO JOISTS OR BLOCKING

- 16D COMMONG 16" O.C.

CEILING JOISTS TO TOP PLATE (TOE NAIL) 8D COMMON
CEILING JOISTS OVER PARTITION -4-10DBOX
CEILING JOISTS TO PARALLEL RAFTER -PER R802.5.1(9)
RAFTER TO TOP PLATE (TOE NAIL) -3-16DBOX
1 X BRACE TO STUD/PLATE -2-8D COMMON
JOISTS TO SILL PLATE (TOE NAIL) -3-8D COMMON
RAFTER TO RIDGE, HIP OR VALLEY (TOE NAIL)  -4-16DBOX
RAFTER TO RIDGE, HIP OR VALLEY (ENDNAIL) ~ -3-16DBOX
RAFTER-TIES TO RAFTER -4-8D BOX
SUB FLOOR TO FLOOR JOISTS -6D COMMON @6 0.C
EDGE
-@12'0.CFIELD
WALL SHEATHING TO STUD -6D COMMON @6" 0.C
EDGE
-@12'0.CFIELD
ROOF SHEATHING TO RAFTER / TRUSS -8D COMMON @6" O.C.
EDGE
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1\ BASEMENT & FOUNDATION PLAN

S-101

35 DIALALLY

D

<

¥ DIA F1554 GRADE 36—
ANCHOR BOLTS

Scale: 1/4"=1-0"

—— WEX6 W2.9XW2.9 AT TOP OF
SLAB (13 CLEAR COVER)

1—4‘ CONCRETE SLAB

‘GRAPHICS LEGEND

EX CMU BASEMENT
WALLTO REMAIN

(N) CONCRETE FOOTING
(SEE SCHEDULE)

EX HEADER

@  EXSTINGLALY COLUMN
T BE DEMOLISHED,

@ NEWLALYCOLUWN

- BEAMPER SCHEDULE

GENERAL NOTES -
GENERAL CONTRACTOR (GC) SHALL FIELD-VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO START OF
WORK ANY CONDITION OR POTENTIAL CONFLICTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION
OF THE ARCHITECT.

GC. SHALL ACQUIRE ALL NECESSARY PERMITS AND APPROVALS PRIOR TO STARTING ANY
WORK

(G.C. SHALL NOTIFY UTILITY COMPANIES AS REQUIRED PRIOR TO START OF ANY WORK

(G.C. SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SEQUENCING AND SCHEDULING OF WORK TO MNIMIZE

EXPOSING EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO WEATHER AND PROVIDE A WEATHER-TIGHT

ENCLOSED SPACE IN THE SHORTEST POSSIBLE TIME FRANE.

5. GC. TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAN (INCLUDING WALLS, CEILING,
FINISHES, ETC) FROM DAMAGE AND DEBRIS.

6. GC. SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE ALL REQUIRED RELOCATION OF ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING AND HVAC DUE TO REMOVAL OF EXISTING WALLS, FLOOR, ETC.

7. ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE ADDRESSED DIRECTLY WITH

OWNER BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. ARCHTECT WILL NOT HOLD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY

MISINTERPRETATION OF THESE DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE ALL PERIMETER FLASHING, GUTTERS, DOWN POINTS AND PIPES OR VENT

ASHI I

POST SCHEDULE

TYPE DESCRIPTION FOOTINGS
EXISTING 35" DIA.LALLY i
P1-EPD | COLUMN TO BE DEMOLISHED
EXISTING 35 DIA.LALLY
P1-EPR .

COLUMN TO BE REMAINED

PROJECT NAME
INTERIOR

RENOVATION &
ADDITION

ADDRESS
1933 CRESTMOORE
DRIVE, DECATUR,
GA 30032

@

ENERAL NOTES -

VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD AND WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, NOTIFY
ARCHITECT WITH ANY DISCREPANCIES

2 ™ NSIBLE FOR TEMPORAR REQUIRED

3

LCIF1 NEW 35" DIA. LALLY COLUNN 44 REBARS BOTH WAYS

' x 36" x 10" FOOTING W3

FLOORLVELOAD  :40PSF
15PSF

NOTE
1. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO MAINTAIN STABILITY OF EXISTING STRUCTURE INCLUDING
AL

4" CONCRETE sws—l

ROOFLIVELOAD  :20PSF
ROOFDEADLOAD 15 PSF
LVL's SHALL BE "MICROLLAM" BY WEYERHAEUSER OR EQUAL WITH A SINGLE MEMBER
BENDING STRESS OF 2,600 PSI
FOR FASTENING NOT SPECIFIED IN THE PLANS, FOLLOW THE PRESCRIPTIVE REQUIREMENTS
‘OUTLINED IN BC 2015, TABLE 2204.9.1

ALL CONNECTION HARDIWARE ASSOCIATED WITH THE DECK FRAMING INCLUDING HANGERS,
BOLTS, AND NAILS IS TO BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL. IF STANLESS
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. 2
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RorEssion ) * |

[—6 ML VAPOUR BARRIER
2 THICKSANDFILL

} 34" TK. BASE PLAT

(2
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44 REBAR EACH WAY.

FTG.-LALLY COLUMN (P1/F1)

34'X 36X 12 DEEP

I

4" DIAMETER LALLY
COLUMN

o
10

~————1——COMPACTED GRAVEL

3/4" DIA. F1554 GRADE
ANCHOR BOLTS

= NN\ ZS

/T TYP. SLAB

NATURAL GROUND

S-101

s

Scale: 1"=
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PROJECT NAME
POST SCHEDULE pr———— INTERIOR
GRAPHICS LEGEND
P1-EPR P1-EPR P1-EPR - TYPE DESCRIPTION 1. VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD AND WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, NOTIFY
— o owmseons ARCHTEGT T Y DISCREPAVCES RENOVATION &
LOADBEARNG WALL ABOVE P2 5§ x 5% PSLCOLUMN 2 TENPORAR ADDITION
(26 SP @ 16"0.C) UDE:
f——  NHEADER (PER TABLE) . :

Lc 33 LALLY COLUMN FLOORLIVE LOAD < 40PSF-

©  EXSTNGLALYCOLUMN L P

TOBE DEMOLISHED. ROOF LVELOAD < 20PSF.

P1-EPR ROOF DEADLOAD - 15PSF-

[ e o tEwLLYCOUN BEAM SCHEDULE ADDRESS
_ semreRscrenuE veE DESCRIPTION 4 LIS SHLL BE MORCLLAY OY WEVEREUSER OR EQUAL WTH A SHGLE EMBER 1933 CRESTMOORE
s 1B ) | @ 1B 5 FOR FASTENING NOT SPEGIIED IN THE PLANS, FOLLOW THE PRESCRIPTIVE REQUREMENTS DRIVE, DECATUR,
P1-EPR P1-EPR - g OUTUINED IN BC 2015, TABLE 230491
HEADER SCHEDULE GA 30032
N FOR 6 ALL CONNECTION HARDIARE ASSOCIATED WITH THE DECK FRAVING INCLUDING HANGERS,
TYPE DESCRIPTION BEAM-1B2(N) | ) 1 x 1L BOLTS, AND NALS 5 TO BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED OR STANLESS STEEL IF STANLESS
2) 210 HEADER
HOR (
2) 26 JACKS
A l—w P @ POSTPER PLAN
xifseosfa ol POST SCHEDULE IERTED
el
TYPE DESCRIPTION FOOTINGS
Pif e "
yLceeLonE EXISTING 35 DIA. LALLY
P1-EPD | COLUMN TO BE DEMOLISHED
I Z EXISTING 35" DIA.LALLY BEAM PER PLAN
2
i . € P1-EPR | COLUMN TO BE REMAINED
STRUCTURAL
X,WEPD et | NEW3s DA LALLY COLUMN 636" X 110" FOOTING Wi3 m POST FROM BEAM ENGINEER
-0 (Ot - #4 REBARS BOTH WAYS - Scale: 3/4'1-0"
l' I Pi-epp
2ospaofr e g I T — P  MIN CLEAR ALL SIDE - END £ TOP.
¥ OOR GIRDER
! 1) SIMP. A34
@ | GIRDER BEAM TO THECE FMNS 40 THE ROVERT O BEdin ENCHCER o
: T b P SIL pEaeRbyte Gon vt
ey, g | 0| —pEmEIT. e
-EX. CMU

/ 1\ FRAMING PLAN - LEVEL 01
- sle e /7 CMU WALL TO JOISTS
N

Scale: 3/:

BN

®
-BEAM PER
PLAN
o
LALLY COLUMN
CAP LCC5.25-3.5 @ BEAM}T\Z
oc.
LALLY COLUMN CAP () BEAMTO JOIST
O Scale: 1/2'-10"

Scale: 1/2"=1-0"

WALL

£ M CIEAR
L SIE - D & TOP

{——FLOOR GIRDER

L—(1) sip. A34
GIRDER BEAM TO

6\ CMU WALL TO BEAM
N Scale: 3/4°=1-0"

SITE
1933 CRESTMOORE

No. Description Date

TITLE

FRAMING PLAN - 1ST
LEVEL & CONNECTION

DETAILS

Date 08.09.2024
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BEAM SCHEDULE

GRAPHICS LEGEND TYPE

DESCRIPTION

LOAD BEARING STUD
WALL (2:65P @16 0.C)

BEAM - 281 (N)

@) 15 x 1

- BEAMPER SCHEDULE

BEAM- 282 (N)

(3) 13 x 14" LVL

(EADER SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION

(2) 2x10 HEADER
(2) 246 JACKS

GENERAL NOTES -

VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD AND WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, NOTIFY
ARCHITECT WITH ANY DISCREPANCIES,

‘THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR TEMPORARY SH

PROJECT NAME
INTERIOR

RENOVATION &
ADDITION

DESIGN LOADS INCLUDE:
FLOORLIVELOAD :40PSF
FLOORDEADLOAD 15 PSF
ROOFLVELOAD - 20PSF
ROOF DEADLOAD :15 PSF.

LVU's SHALL BE "MICROLLANF BY WEYERHAEUSER OR EQUAL WITH A SINGLE MEMBER
BENDING STRESS OF 2.600PS|

FOR FASTENING NOT SPECIFIED IN THE PLANS, FOLLOW THE PRESCRIPTIVE REQUIRENENTS
‘OUTLINED IN IBC 2015, TABLE 2204 9.1

ALL CONNECTION HARDWWARE ASSOCATED WITH THE DECK FRAMING INCLUDING HANGERS,
BOLTS, AND NAILS 1S TO BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL IF STANLESS

e |
&
= [Z=
I 2 AoV POST SCHEDULE
10\ B H
aofip fisd@ o BEAN2B1N)| aoftpspstia 0. TYPE DESCRIPTION TYPE
i P2 53" PSL COLUMN HOR
Hi
2l Lc 3§ LALLY COLUMN
/1 _FRAMING PLAN - LEVEL 02
5103 R P
NG Scale: 1/4°=1
2« FLOORIN
PER PLAN BEA
BN PERPLAN
2(SILL W FASTENERS—— BEAM PER DBLTOP PLATE
PER FASTENERS SCHEDULE PLAN
A
STUDS PER PLAN————] LOOR JOIST PER PLAN SIMPSONECCaCOLUMN CAP— 53 ALTERNATIVE
2x FLOORING— W/ "LUS" HANGER POSITION
FLOORSTHG PER PLAN SR i ROTATED
PER PLAN EN BN
B.N
SIMPSON "CCQ-
® — 2o ® BEAM PER
SIMPSON "A35" = PLAN CCOLUMN CAP
: FLOOR JOIST- 2x BLK'G@ 48"
FLOOR JOIST N oc
PER PLAN
HORWHERE OCOURS: 3
/2 BEAM TO JOIST e
STUDS PER PLAN————= 2 ALTERNATIVE
= N Scale: 1/2°=1 sosT POSTIONROTATED
PERPLAN
2164 TOBLKY
SPEATHING Soerion o]
TUDS PER PLAN-
STUDS PERPLA 216 PERPLAN -JOIST PER oy o T
FLOORSTHG T08BIKG P W " [eTeea)
PERPLAN ccaseroc | 318 e
" [ccaaane | ox e
® oo o X
cooueos | o e
» cooses | o o
FLOOR JOISTPERPLAN: ke @3 ST Pt e o
PERPLAN
STUDS PER PLAN- OF WALLAND LENGTH OF WAL INSTALLATIC
PARALEL PERPENDICULAR . o
HORWHERE: NOTES: » INSTALL SIMPSON STRONG-TIE SDS/’ X 2% SCREWS, WHICH.
e 1 ) WHERE FLOOR SHEATING S THICKER THAN 34" USE 1164

WALL

(7 _JOISTS TO EXT.
N

Scale:

1 1/2°=1-0"

‘SCREWS 1-7/8" MIN. INTO EA. BLKG, NO1 JOIST BLKG IS
ALLOVED.

HTHECOLUINGHP T A HEXHEAD ORVER.
W SPEED /' DRILL.

@ WALL FROM JOISTS /5 BEAM TO POST

Scale: 1/2"=1-0"

Scale: 1/2
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BEAM SCHEDULE
H CRAPHICS LEGEND TYPE DESCRIPTION
ol "TERRACE PARAPET M LOADBEARNGSTUD BEAM-381(N) | (@ 1Fx1iLw
g WALL (7 HGH) WALL 226 SP @16 OC) n N
E === BEAMPER SCHEDULE BEAM-3B2(N) | (3) 1§ x14LVL
y
JOISTS x14BP JPISTE @ J6 Of
i
2 Z B 1| EfE=m EED
TRIPLE
JOSTS ik s S ol ko POST SCHEDULE
TYPE DESCRIPTION
3 P2 5553 PSL COLUMN
= - TERRACE PARAPET
H WALL (2" HGH) WALL (42" HIGH)
h| H | I Lo 3 LALLY COLUMN
/1 FRAMING PLAN - ROOF TERRACE
104 Scale: 1/4'=1-0"
2xFLOORIN
PER PLAN

2(SILL W FASTENERS——

PER FASTENERS SCHEDULE
STUDS PER PLAN-

FLOORSTHG
PERPLAN

1

EN

FLOOR JOST:
PERPLAN
HORWHERE OCCURS:
STUDS PER PLAN-

FLOOR JOIST PER PLAN
STUDS PER PLAN-

HORWHERE:
OCCURS

KG

SIMPSON "A%5"

’ [

2ABLOCKING

BLOCKING

A3 CL

FLOOR JOIST
PERPLAN

HORWHERE OCCURS

STUDS PER PLAN

2(BRACES @ 460.C.
ATTACHED TO WAL STUDS

s

DECK SHEATHING
PERPLAN

2(SILL PLATE ON
THE FLOOR JOISTS

PARAPET WALL BRACES

XT. WALL

/) JOISTSTOE
D

Scale: 1/2"=1"

Scale: 1/2'

o

BN

BEAM PER
PLAN

FLOOR JOIST PER PLAN

2x FLOORING WI*LUS" HANGER
PER PLAN
BN
BEAM PER
PIAN
FLOOR JOIST- 2xBLKG@ 48"
PER PLAN oc.

/7 BEAM TO

JOIST

Scale: 1/2

0"

GENERAL NOTES -

VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD AND WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, NOTIFY
ARCHITECT WITH ANY DISCREPANCIES,

2 TEMPORAR)
3. DESIGNLOADS INCLUDE

FLOORLIVELOAD - 40PSF

FLOORDEADLOAD 15 PSF.

ROOF LVELOAD < 20PSF.

ROOF DEADLOAD :15 PSF.

LVL's SHALL BE "MICROLLANF BY WEYERHAEUSER OR EQUAL WITH A SINGLE MEMBER
BENDING STRESS OF 2.600PS|

FOR FASTENING NOT SPECIFIED IN THE PLANS, FOLLOW THE PRESCRIPTIVE REQUIREMENTS
‘OUTLINED IN IBC 2015, TABLE 2304.9.1

ALL CONNECTION HARDWWARE ASSOCIATED WITH THE DECK FRAMING INCLUDING HANGERS,
BOLTS, AND NAILS 1S TO BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL IF STANLESS
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1933 CRESTMOORE
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GA 30032
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INSTALLATION:

+ FOREND CONDITONS SPECFY ECCQ

+ INSTALL SIHPSON STRONG-TE SDS/ X 24 SCREHS, UHCH ARE
PROVDED WITH THE COLUNN CAP, WITH A% G
DS SCRENS INSTALLBEST WITH ALOW SPEED 4" DRLL

o BEAN OEPTH MUST BE AINUN T-

/3 BEAM TO POST
N

Scale: 1/2' "
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Dear Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals,

My name is Brian Ortiz, and | am writing to formally request a variance from Section 27-4.2.3 - (10) of the
Dekalb Zoning Ordinance. My request pertains to using an existing basement as an accessory dwelling
unit (ADU) at my property located at 1933 Crestmoore Drive. The purpose of this variance is to facilitate
the legal use of the basement as an ADU, which is essential for providing necessary housing for my mom,
who suffered a stroke during the height of COVID and struggles to go up and down stairs in her current
condition of only being able to move right side of her body. Also contributing to the overall housing supply
in our community.

1. Physical Conditions of the Site

The unique physical conditions of my property necessitate this variance. The basement was originally
constructed in 1951, and due to its existing structure, it cannot be resized or altered in a way that
complies with the current zoning ordinance. Additionally, the property features a 10-foot drop slope,
which, according to the ordinance definition, qualifies it as a basement. These conditions are inherent to
the property and are not a result of any modifications made by the previous owners or me.

2. Minimum Variance Necessary

My request is solely for the minimum variance necessary to allow the existing basement, built in 1951, to
be utilized as an ADU. No new expansion or structural modifications are proposed beyond what is needed
to bring it into compliance as a livable space.

3. Public Welfare

The proposed use of the basement as an ADU will have a positive impact on the surrounding community.
| have received signatures of support from my neighbors, who do not anticipate any adverse effects on
privacy, noise, or traffic. Furthermore, this change will provide a functional and aesthetic improvement to
the immediate area, aligning with the character of the neighborhood while increasing the overall livability
of the property.

4. Ordinance Hardship

A strict interpretation of the zoning ordinance in this case would create an undue hardship. If the variance
is denied, it would be impossible to use the basement as an ADU, thereby leaving my mother, who
suffered a stroke in 2020 and is unable to walk up or down stairs, without a home. The existing structure
and natural topography of the property make compliance with current zoning requirements impractical
without an unreasonable burden.

5. Alignment with the Spirit of the Law



Granting this variance supports the broader goals of infill development, as outlined in DeKalb County
Comprehensive Plan. Utilizing an existing structure in this manner contributes to addressing the housing
shortage by increasing available living space without altering the neighborhood’s density or character.
The ADU not only provides an immediate housing solution but also allows for potential additional housing
opportunities in the future.

In conclusion, | appreciate your time and consideration of my variance request. | am committed to
ensuring that this proposed use aligns with the goals and policies of Dekalb County. Please feel free to
reach out if any additional information is needed.

Sincerely,

Brian Ortiz

Cell: (404) 919-4638

Email: Wenchi512@hotmail.com



